

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES – SAN FRANCISCO**

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL  
UNION LOCAL 1107**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-209109**

**JAVIER CABRERA, an Individual**

**GENERAL COUNSEL’S BRIEF  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Fernando Anzaldúa  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board – Region 28  
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400  
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099  
Telephone: 602-416-4757  
Facsimile: 602-640-2178  
Email: fernando.anzaldua@nlrb.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. BACKGROUND ..... 2
  - A. Respondent’s Operations ..... 2
    - 1. Respondent’s Organizing Functions ..... 2
    - 2. Respondent’s Facility..... 4
    - 3. Respondent’s Supervisory Hierarchy ..... 4
  - B. Collective Bargaining Relationship and Union Activity ..... 5
  - C. Credibility Determinations..... 6
    - 1. CGC’s Witnesses Should be Credited ..... 6
    - 2. Respondent’s Witnesses Should Not be Credited..... 9
  - D. Respondent’s Transition to Trusteeship..... 12
    - 1. Trusteeship..... 12
    - 2. Respondent Targeted Cabrera..... 13
  - E. Respondent’s Investigation and Discharge of Javier Cabrera. .... 16
    - 1. August 2 Investigatory Meeting..... 16
    - 2. The “No-Call No-Show”..... 18
    - 3. October 26 Investigatory Meeting ..... 21
    - 4. Javier Cabrera’s Discharge ..... 26
    - 5. Other Employees were Treated More Leniently..... 27
- III. ARGUMENT ..... 31
  - A. Respondent Discharged Javier Cabrera because of his Union Activities ..... 31
    - 1. Legal Standard ..... 31
    - 2. Cabrera Engaged in Union Activities. .... 34
    - 3. Respondent had Knowledge of Cabrera’s Union Activities ..... 35
    - 4. Respondent Took an Adverse Employment Action Against Cabrera ..... 35
    - 5. Respondent Discharged Cabrera because of his Union Activities..... 35
    - 6. Respondent Would Not have Discharged Cabrera Absent his Union Activities..... 40
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbey’s Transportation Services,</i> 284 NLRB 698 (1987).....	32
<i>Adco Electric,</i> 307 NLRB 1113 (1992).....	38
<i>Asociacion Hospital del Maestro,</i> 291 NLRB 198 (1988).....	32
<i>Austal USA, LLC,</i> 356 NLRB 363 (2010).....	33, 36
<i>Bally's Atlantic City,</i> 355 NLRB 1319 (2010).....	37, 40
<i>Bci Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Los Angeles &amp; Wayne Abrue,</i> 359 NLRB 988 (2013).....	6
<i>Camaco Lorain Mfg. Plant,</i> 356 NLRB 1182 (2011).....	33
<i>Cincinnati Truck Center,</i> 315 NLRB 554 (1994).....	34
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc.,</i> 311 NLRB 498 (1993).....	32
<i>Food &amp; Commercial Workers Local 1357,</i> 273 NLRB 299 (1984).....	36
<i>Greco &amp; Haines, Inc.,</i> 306 NLRB 634 (1992).....	34
<i>Healthcare Emps. Union, Local 399 v. NLRB,</i> 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006).....	39, 1
<i>Inova Health System,</i> 360 NLRB 1223 (2014).....	40
<i>J.S. Troup Electric, Inc.,</i> 344 NLRB 1009 (2005).....	32
<i>JAMCO,</i> 294 NLRB 896 (1989).....	38
<i>Kennametal, Inc.,</i> 358 NLRB 921 (2012).....	32, 33
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center,</i> 355 NLRB 643 (2010).....	37
<i>La Gloria Oil &amp; Gas Co.,</i> 337 NLRB 1120 (2002).....	33
<i>Lucky Cab Company,</i> 360 NLRB 271 (2014).....	34, 36, 38, 39
<i>Lucky Cab Company,</i> 360 NLRB .....	40
<i>Manno Electric,</i>	

321 NLRB 278,fn. 12 (1996) .....	32
<i>ManorCare Health Services – Easton,</i> 356 NLRB No. 39 .....	34
<i>Medeco Security Locks,</i> 322 NLRB 664 (1996).....	7
<i>Metro Networks,</i> 336 NLRB 63 (2001).....	33
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods,</i> 332 NLRB 251 .....	34
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.,</i> 316 NLRB 1248 (1995).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Dorothy Shamrock Coal Company,</i> 833 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Inter-Disciplinary Advantage, Inc.,</i> 312 F. App’x 737 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	39
<i>NLRB v. Nevis Indus., Inc.,</i> 647 F.2d 905 (9th Cir. 1981).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Transmart, Inc.,</i> 117 F.3d 1421 (6th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Pan-Oston Co.,</i> 336 NLRB 305 (1988).....	32
<i>Peter Vitalie Co.,</i> 310 NLRB 865 (1993).....	32
<i>Roadway Express,</i> 327 NLRB 25 (1998).....	32
<i>SEIU United Healthcare Workers-West,</i> 350 NLRB 284,fn. 1 (2007) .....	6
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Co. v. NLRB,</i> 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966).....	34, 39
<i>Shen Automotive Dealership Group,</i> 321 NLRB 586 (1996).....	7
<i>Teksid Aluminum Foundry,</i> 311 NLRB .....	36
<i>Toll Mfg. Co.,</i> 341 NLRB 832 (2004).....	34
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>Transportation Management Corp.,</i> 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	31, 32, 40
<i>V&amp;W Castings,</i> 231 NLRB 912 (1977).....	7
<i>Verizon,</i> 350 NLRB 542 (2007).....	32
<i>Vulcan Waterproofing Co.,</i> 327 NLRB 1100 (1999).....	32
<i>Washington Fruit &amp; Produce Co.,</i>	

343 NLRB 1215 (2004).....	37
<i>Wells Fargo Armored Services Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 616 (1996).....	33
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	31, 34

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES – SAN FRANCISCO**

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL  
UNION LOCAL 1107**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-209109**
